

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE TIRUMALA DEVI EADA

IA No. 2 OF 2024

IN

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 10937 OF 2023

Between:

Eade Sai @ Devender Goud S/o.Venkateshwara Rao

Petitioner/Accused No.3

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Sri.Nimmakanti Mallesh, S/o.Late Nimmakanti Rajaiah, Occ. Barbar, R/o.H.No.2-20-5/52/C, Near HP Petrol Bunk, Adarash Nagar Chilka Nagar Uppal, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Complainants

Petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim stay orders granted on 07/11/2023 in I.A. No.1 of 2023 in CrI.P.No. 10937/2023 until further orders, pending disposal of CRLP No. 10937 of 2023, on the file of the High Court;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including appearance of the Petitioner/Accused Nos.3 herein in C.C.No.3018/2019 in Crime No.836/2018 of PS Medipally, on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge Cum IV Additional Metropolitan Magistrate Medchal-Malakajgiri District at L.B.Nagar, for the alleged offences U/Sec.420, 406, 506 r/w 34 IPC, pending disposal of CRLP No.10937 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 07.11.2023 made in CrI.P.No. 10937 of 2023 and order dated 07.12.2023 made in I.A.No.2 of 2023, order dated 05.01.2024 made in IA. No. 1 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of Ms.V. Sanjana, Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

The interim stay granted earlier shall extended till 17.02.2026.

**SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge Cum IV Additional Metropolitan Magistrate
Medchal-Malakajgiri District
2. The Station House Officer, Medipally Police Station, Rachakonda
3. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad
(OUT)
4. One CC to Ms. V.Sanjana, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ETD, J

DATED:10.02.2026

ORDER



IA No. 2 OF 2024

IN

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 10937 OF 2023

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER