

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE  JUSTICE B.R. MAHDUSUDHAN RAO

IA No. 2 OF 2025
IN
CRLP NO: 787 OF 2025

Between:

Khaja Hasan, S/o. Late Khaja Ahmed Ali.

Petitioner/Accused No.1

(Petitioner in Crl. P. No. 787 of 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M. Sukumar Reddy, S/o. M. Gopala Krishna, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No.8-2-696/697, Road No.12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.

Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in Crime No. 290 of 2024, dated 27-08-2024 on the file of Bandlaguda Police Station, Hyderabad District, including arrest of the petitioner/Accused No.1, pending disposal of Crl.P. No. 787 of 2025 on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition filed therein, and the order of the High Court dated. 28.01.2025, 12.03.2025, 11.06.2025, 23.07.2025, 17.10.2025, 10.02.2026, 21.04.2026, 16.06.2026, 07.07.2026 & 28.07.2026 and 29.07.2026 made herein, order dated 26.03.2025 made in I.A.No.3 of 2025, order dated 23.09.2025 made in I.A. Nos. 5 and 6 of 2025, order dated 07.11.2025 made in I.A.No.4 of 2025, order dated 21.11.2025 made in IA. No. 5 of 2025, order dated 08.12.2025 made in I.A.No.6 of 2025, order dated 23.01.2026 made in IA. No. 8 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Katika Ravinder Reddy, Advocate for the petitioner and Public Prosecutor, for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

List on 18.09.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till next date of hearing.

Sd/- K.V.O.NARASI BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Nampally, Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Bandlaguda Police Station, Hyderabad.
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One CC to Sri Katika Ravinder Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

BRMR, J

DATED:25.08.2026

LIST ON 18.09.2026.

ORDER

**IA. NO. 2 OF 2025
IN
CRLP.NO.787 OF 2025**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

